Below 30th %ile 0%

30th %ile 50%

50th %ile 100%

80th %ile or above 200%

The absolute operating margin modifier can add or subtract 25% of target (not multiplicative) based on the Company’s

operating EBITDA margin performance compared to each annual operating plan within the three-year period. The

performance for each year in the three-year period will be averaged to determine the final result based on the following

schedule (results are not linearly interpolated):

FY2024-FY2026 AVERAGE OPERATING EBITDA MARGIN(1) PAYOUT

More than +200 basis points improvement +25%

Within -200 and 200 basis points improvement 0%

More than -200 basis point improvement -25%

(1) SeeAppendixA for a reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAPmeasures and for additional information about the non-GAAPmeasures
we use in this proxy statement.

The relative TSR modifier can add or subtract 25% of target (not multiplicative) based on the Company’s relative

performance compared to the Performance Peer Group from the three-year period starting January 1, 2024 through

December 31, 2026 based on the following schedule (results are not linearly interpolated):

FY2024-FY2026 RELATIVE TSR RANK (INCLUDING ULTRA CLEAN) PAYOUT

Top Third (e.g., Rank 1 through 7) +25%

Middle Third (e.g., Rank 8 through 15) 0%

Bottom Third (e.g., Rank 16 through 22) -25%

In April 2024, the Compensation and People Committee granted the following long-term equity awards to our named

executive officers:

NAME

TIME-
BASED

(# SHARES)

PERFORMANCE-
BASED

(# SHARES)
TOTAL

(# SHARES)

VALUE OF
TARGET ANNUAL
EQUITY GRANT

($)(1)

James P. Scholhamer 44,398 54,264 98,662 4,280,000

Sheri L. Savage 17,289 17,289 34,578 1,500,000

Harjinder Bajwa(2) 26,791 26,791 53,582 2,400,000

Christopher S. Cook 15,560 5,186 20,746 900,000

Jeffrey L. McKibben 8,068 8,068 16,136 700,000

(1) The number of RSUs awarded to each of our executive officers was determined using a target dollar value, with the number of
RSUs and PSUs granted to achieve such target dollar value based on the average closing price of the Company’s common stock
during the 60 business days prior to the grant date. The grant date for these awards was April 26, 2024, and the average closing
price was $43.38.

(2) New hire grants were awarded in June 2024.

Size of FY2024 ‘‘Refresh.’’ The number of equity awards the Compensation and People Committee granted to each

executive officer in 2024 was determined based on a variety of factors, including each individual executive’s job